

To be Submitted by:
DEBORAH RIEGEL

APL-2019-00116
New York County Clerk's Index No. 159841/16

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

ELIZABETH REICH and STANLEE BRIMBERG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

BELNORD PARTNERS, LLC and EXTELL BELNORD, LLC,

Defendants-Respondents.

**RESPONSE TO BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PETER GUNTHER, JOHN FUNK, AGNES BERECHZ,
JOHANNA KARLIN, SEMI PAK, BRUCE HACKNEY
and TIMOTHY SMITH**

ROSENBERG & ESTIS, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
733 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel.: (212) 867-6000
Fax: (212) 551-8484
driegel@rosenbergestis.com

DEBORAH RIEGEL
BLAINE Z. SCHWADEL
ETHAN R. COHEN
Of Counsel

Date Completed: December 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I THE <i>AMICI</i> 'S REQUESTED RELIEF IS BASED ON THE FALSE PREMISE THAT THERE IS "NO RELIABLE RENT HISTORY" HERE	5
POINT II IT WOULD BE PREMATURE FOR THIS COURT TO FIND THAT NO RELIABLE RENT HISTORY EXISTS AND, THEREFORE, THAT THE DEFAULT FORMULA SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THIS CASE.....	6
POINT III THE "DHCR DEFAULT FORMULA" IS INCONSISTENT WITH AND INAPPLICABLE UNDER AND THE HSTPA	7
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Kew Gardens Dev. Corp v Wambua,
103 AD3d 576 (1st Dept 2013)12

Ling Ling Yung v County of Nassau,
77 NY2d 568 (1991)12

Weiss v City of New York,
95 NY2d 1 (2000)12

Statutes

NYC Administrative Code § 26-516 (h) (i)..... 4, 14

RSC § 2520.6(e).....11

RSC § 2520.6(f)(1)11

RSC § 2522.6(b)(2)..... 3, 9, 10

RSC § 2522.6(b)(3)..... 3, 9, 10

RSC § 2526.1(a)(2)11

RSC § 2526.1(a)(2)(ii)11

RSC § 2526.1(a)(3)(i)12

RSC § 2526.1(a)(3)(iii).....5

RSC § 2526.1(g) 3, 9, 10

RSL § 26-511(b)11

RSL § 26-5168
